SB 710-2 (LC 3553) 2/18/25 (LAS/ps)

Requested by Senator SOLLMAN

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 710

In line 2 of the printed bill, before the period insert "; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 3.432".

3 Delete lines 4 through 9 and insert:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court shall establish minimum continuing education requirements for judges of the
courts of this state.

"(2) The requirements established under this section must include evidence-based and trauma-informed education related to domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking and other matters related to interpersonal violence. The Chief Justice shall consult with an advisory committee and others with expertise in interpersonal violence when establishing the minimum continuing education requirements under this section.

"(3) The State Court Administrator shall implement curriculum and
 training opportunities for judges to meet the minimum continuing
 education requirements established by the Chief Justice under this
 section.

18 "SECTION 2. ORS 3.432 is amended to read:

"3.432. (1) The State Court Administrator shall implement an education
 program for state judges that emphasizes issues and problems encountered
 in the establishment and management of family court departments.

1 "(2) The program shall:

"(a) Provide education on the manner in which family court departments
may be established, and shall identify means of removing obstacles to the
establishment of family court departments[. *The program shall*];

5 "(b) Provide recommendations for improving the quality of service pro6 vided by family court departments[.]; and

"(c) Include curriculum and training opportunities for judges to
meet the minimum continuing education requirements established by
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court under section 1 of this 2025
Act.

"(3) The program may provide specific instruction in issues arising under the different proceedings conducted in family court departments.

"SECTION 3. No later than September 15, 2027, the State Court Administrator shall submit a report in the manner provided in ORS 192.245 to the interim committees of the Legislative Assembly related to the judiciary regarding judicial compliance with the minimum continuing education requirements established by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court under section 1 of this 2025 Act, and the administrator's implementation of the curriculum and training.

"<u>SECTION 4.</u> Section 3 of this 2025 Act is repealed on January 2,
2028.".

22